

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 30584 OF 2015  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

JK Lakshmi Cement Ltd. ....Petitioner  
Assistant Commissioner & Anr. ....Respondents

Versus

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Application for amendment of cause title is allowed.  
Cause title be amended accordingly.  
Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.  
In the meantime, the Department may proceed with the  
re-assessment proceedings but no recovery shall be made till  
further orders.  
To be heard along with Civil Appeal No. 3271 of 2011.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 was issued to both the Respondents on 21<sup>st</sup> November, 2015 by registered A.D. Post. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the Respondents but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> Day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. M/s. Gagrat & Co., Advocates,  
Plaza Cinema Building,  
Connaught Circus,  
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate,  
100, Lawyers' Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR